contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that sponsor contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore,
the long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

City of Sebastian, Florida
Notes to Financial Statements

- 79 -

Note 10:  BENEFIT PLANS (Continued)

Police Officers’ Pension Plan (Continued)

Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the
net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.10 percent, as well as what the
City's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (6.10 percent) or one percentage point higher (8.10 percent) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease  Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.10%) (7.10%) (8.10%)
Net Pension Liability (asset) 4,612,964$   1,524,916$   (1,047,402)$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability. The components of the change in the net pension liability are
summarized as follows:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at September 30, 2023 25,496,816$   20,766,051$   4,730,765$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 610,193   -   610,193
Interest 1,816,283   -   1,816,283
Change in excess State money -   -   -
Differences between expected and

actual experience (63,675)   -   (63,675)
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   854,737   (854,737)
Contributions - state -   307,681   (307,681)
Contributions - employee -   245,182   (245,182)
Net investment income -   4,230,132   (4,230,132)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (1,051,129)   (1,051,129)   -
Administrative expense -   (69,082)   69,082

Net changes 1,311,672   4,517,521   (3,205,849)

Balances at September 30, 2024 26,808,488$   25,283,572$   1,524,916$

Increase (Decrease)

State statutes mandate that the State contribution be recorded as revenue to the General Fund and
then paid to the Pension Trust Fund.

City of Sebastian, Florida
Notes to Financial Statements

- 80 -

Note 10:  BENEFIT PLANS (Continued)

Police Officers’ Pension Plan (Continued)

Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to Pensions. For the year ended September 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of
$523,765.

At September 30, 2024, the City reported pension‐related deferred outflows of resources and